
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.  

North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.  
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large 
print and alternative languages.  
 
For further information please call 0191 643 5358.

Contact Officers David Brown (0191) 643 5358
Paul Wheeler (0191) 643 5318

Council
To All Members of the Council

Wednesday, 8 January 2020

You are hereby summoned to attend the Meeting of the Council of the Borough of North 
Tyneside to be held in Chamber - Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt Business 
Park, North Tyneside, NE27 0BY at 6.00 pm on Thursday, 16 January 2020 for the 
transaction of the following business.

Agenda
Item

Page(s)

1.  Public Questions

Two valid questions have been received from members of the public for 
this meeting.

3 - 6

2.  Apologies

3.  To receive any Declarations of Interest

You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest.

Please complete the Declarations of Interests card available at the 
meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer before leaving 
the meeting.

You are also invited to disclose any dispensation from the requirement to 
declare any registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have been 
granted to you in respect of any matters appearing on the agenda. 

Public Document Pack



Agenda
Item

Page(s)

4.  Minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2019 7 - 10

5.  Timetable of Meetings 2020/21

To consider a draft programme of Council and committee meetings for 
the 2020/21 municipal year.

11 - 16

6.  Council Tax Empty Home Premiums

To consider and determine with the proposed Council Tax premium 
levels being applied to all relevant properties from 1 April 2020.  

17 - 36

7.  Chair's Announcements

To receive any
[...]
ouncil have that members have opposed 
or even raised objections to the ICS?  In becoming part of the ICS what 
safeguards have you obtained on behalf of North Tyneside residents to ensure 
services will not be privatised?

Page 4



2. Question to the Elected Mayor by Mr Christie of Wallsend

Children are our future.  They are the people who will be our future councillors, 
our future mayors, our future carers.

 Our children deserve a safe environment in order to thrive, learn and play.

 Unfortunately, across the Borough, children are unable to commute to and from 
school safely, because of drivers making the roads around our schools unsafe.  
This includes parents of children who take their children to school by car, 
because they don’t believe the roads are safe to walk their children to school.

We see double parking, parking on double yellows, parking on junctions, rat 
running, parking on dropped kerbs, parking on raised tables, crossing attendants 
being tooted at, parents being sworn at for challenging, parents being driven at 
by other parents for challenging unsafe driving practices and the police getting 
involved, when they are already stretched.  Residents of those streets that 
schools sit in are also penned in because of inconsiderate parking.

What is being created is an environment where our children are being told that in 
order to have any value, they must submit to car ownership.

Trials have already taken place in the Borough for closing streets off between the 
times when children are due to enter, and leave school, and have been 
welcomed by parents, children and residents involved in those trials.

When will North Tyneside Council take the next step and close streets off to 
allow children to safely walk, cycle or scoot to school in safety, without drivers 
putting their lives in danger?

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Local Government Act 1972

Borough of North Tyneside

Thursday, 28 November 2019

At the meeting of the Council of the Borough of North Tyneside duly convened and held on 
Thursday, 28 November 2019 at 6.00 pm in Chamber - Quadrant, The Silverlink North, 
Cobalt Business Park, North Tyneside, NE27 0BY at which a quorum of Members were 
present, that is to say: -

Present
Councillor W Lott (Chair)

Councillor J Allan Councillor A Austin
Councillor G Bell Councillor L Bell
Councillor T Brady Councillor S Brockbank
Councillor B Burdis Councillor D Cox
Councillor S Cox Councillor N Craven
Councillor E Darke Councillor L Darke
Councillor C Davis Councillor S Day
Councillor D Drummond Councillor P Earley
Councillor R Glindon Councillor M Green
Councillor Janet Hunter Councillor John Hunter
Councillor N Huscroft Councillor C Johnson
Councillor J Kirwin Councillor K Lee
Councillor F Lott Councillor G Madden
Councillor M Madden Councillor T Mulvenna
Councillor A McMullen Councillor M Hall
Councillor J O'Shea Councillor K Osborne
Councillor A Percy Councillor S Phillips
Councillor B Pickard Councillor M Rankin
Councillor M Reynolds Councillor W Samuel
Councillor J Stirling Councillor M Thirlaway
Councillor J Walker Councillor J Wallace
Councillor L Miller Councillor M Wilson
Councillor E Parker-Leonard Councillor P Richardson
Councillor L Bartoli

Apologies: Councillor C Burdis, Councillor J Cassidy, Councillor K Clark, Councillor 
S Graham, Councillor P McIntyre, Councillor J Mole, Councillor A Newman, Councillor 
P Oliver, Elected Mayor N Redfearn, Councillor F Weetman, Councillor K Barrie and 
Councillor J Cruddas

C37/19 Public Questions

The Chair addressed the meeting to inform the Council that due to the calling of a General 
Election and upon considering statutory guidance for local authorities about publicity in a 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Council Thursday, 28 November 2019

pre-election period, the decision had been taken that no questions would be accepted for 
this meeting. Those questions that had been received would be given a written response 
soon after the Election.

C38/19 To receive any Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported.

C39/19 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2019 (previously 
circulated)

Resolved that the minutes of the Council meeting held on 26 September 2019 be taken as 
read, confirmed and signed by the Chair.

C40/19 Motions

The Chair announced that no Motions had been received for this meeting. 

C41/19 Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel

Council gave consideration to the recommendations of the Independent Remuneration 
Panel in relation to the Members’ Allowances Scheme for 2020/21. 

The Chair welcomed Mr John Anderson, the Chair of the Independent Remuneration Panel, 
who presented the report to the meeting.

The Panel had recommended that no change be made to the current Members’ Allowances 
Scheme for the 2020/21 financial year and supported the adoption of a parental leave policy 
for Members.

The Chair thanked the Panel for the report. 

It was moved by Councillor B Pickard and seconded by Councillor E Parker-Leonard that: 

Council approve the recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel on the 
Scheme of Members’ Allowances for 2020/21, including the adoption of a parental leave 
policy for Members

The Motion, on being put to the meeting, was approved by 48 votes to 0 votes.

C42/19 In- year review of the Constitution

The Council received a report on the In-year review of the Constitution undertaken by the 
Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Constitution Task Group. 

The report contained recommendations on proposed amendments to the main Constitution 
with remaining items (such as the annual update of the Officer Delegation Scheme) 
following in early 2020 for consideration at the Annual Council meeting on 21 May 2020.

The report contained recommendations on proposed amendments to the Constitution in 
relation to the following items:

Page 8



Council Thursday, 28 November 2019

• Budget and Policy Framework – relating to the budget setting process
• Approval of the Authority’s Accounts – relating to the role of Audit Committee
• Common Seal – regarding arrangements for authorising and affixing the seal
• Parental Leave Policy for Elected Members – to consider the adoption of a discretionary 

policy setting out entitlement to maternity, paternity, shared parental and adoption leave 
and relevant allowances

• Contract Standing Orders – relating to Framework Agreements.

It was moved by Councillor T Mulvenna and seconded by Councillor B Pickard that:

Council (1) approve the proposed changes to the Constitution set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report and refer the approved changes to the Elected Mayor for her consent in accordance 
with Article 15 of the Constitution; and 
(2) note the revised dates of meetings of Cabinet and Overview, Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Committee as part of the budget setting process, as set out in section 1.5.2 of 
the report.

The motion, on being put to the meeting, was approved by 43 votes to 0 votes.

C43/19 Common Seal

Resolved that the Common Seal be affixed to all deeds and documents required for 
carrying into effect the various decisions of the Council made since its last meeting.

C44/19 Chair's Announcements

The Chair made the following announcements:

 The Chair congratulated the Council for the work undertaken in supporting the 
Remembrance Services and conveyed the Lord Lieutenant’s congratulations for the 
excellent organisation of the events, commenting that it was one of the best they had 
experienced.

 Operation Veteran had received the Armed Forces Silver Covenant. 

 The Chair’s Office would be sending only electronic Christmas Cards this year and the 
savings made would be donated to the Chair’s charity.

 The Chair encouraged everyone to attend an indoor Christmas Market that was being 
hosted in the Quadrant Building on the 6 December with some proceeds going to the 
Chair’s Charity. The event would take place between 11-2pm.

 The Chair’s Ball was arranged to take place on the 15 February, and tickets were 
available to buy.

 The Chair thanked Ashleigh Willis for supporting the Chair’s Office and welcomed back 
Carol Girvan following her secondment.  

C45/19 Elected Mayor's Announcements

There were no Elected Mayor announcements.

Page 9



Council Thursday, 28 November 2019

C46/19 Questions by Members of the Council

The Chair referred to her earlier comment that due to the calling of a General Election, the 
decision had been taken that no questions be accepted at this meeting.

Page 10



North Tyneside Council
Report to Council
16 January 2020

Title: Timetable of Meetings 2020/21

Portfolio(s): Elected Mayor                               Cabinet Member(s): Mrs Norma 
Redfearn 

Report from Service 
Area:

Responsible Officer: 

 Law & Governance

 Bryn Roberts, Head of Law and   (Tel: (0191) 6435339)
  Governance

Wards affected: All 

PART 1

1.1 Executive Summary:

This report presents a draft programme of Council and committee meetings for the 
2020/21 municipal year. It also requests the Council to determine which Council 
meetings during 2020/21 should be designated for the purposes of public question time.

1.2 Recommendation(s):

It is recommended that Council:

(1) agree the programme of meetings for 2020/21, as set out in Appendix A to this report; 
and

(2) agree that the meetings of the full Council proposed for 23 July 2020, 26 November 
2020 and 21 January 2021 be those at which questions will be taken from members 
of the public.

1.3 Forward Plan:

This report first appeared on the Forward Plan that was published on 13 December 2019.

1.4 Council Plan and Policy Framework 

This report has no direct relevance to any priorities identified in the Our North Tyneside 
Plan.

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



1.5 Information:

1.5.1 The Council is requested to consider a programme of meetings for the Council and its 
committees for the 2020/21 municipal
[...]
l: (0191) 643 
5701)

Wards affected: All Wards 

PART 1

1.1 Executive Summary:

In November 2017 the Chancellor of the Exchequer announced the government’s 
intention to legislate to tackle at a national level the number of empty domestic 
properties. Parliament introduced the Rating (Property in Common Occupation) and 
Council Tax (Empty Dwellings) Act 2018 which amended section 11B of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 (the 1992 Act). These changes to the 1992 Act enabled 
local authorities to increase Council Tax charges by applying premiums to long term 
empty properties. 

On 25 November 2019 Cabinet was presented with a report which provided the outcome 
of the consultation exercise which was carried out on the potential introduction of Council 
Tax premiums. 

Cabinet was asked to consider the consultation outcome and to recommend the level of 
premiums, if any, it wished to propose for implementation by full Council.    

It is those recommended Council Tax premium levels that Cabinet invites Council to 
consider and determine with the proposed premium levels being applied to all relevant 
properties from 1 April 2020.  

1.2 Recommendation(s):

1.2.1 It is recommended that Council:

(a) note the recommended level of premiums which are set out as option 1 at 1.6 of this 
report; 

 
Page 17

Agenda Item 6



(b) agree that, with effect from 1 April 2020 and 1 April 2021, the Council Tax empty 
homes premiums as set out in Option 1 of paragraph 1.6 of this report will apply 
across the Borough; and

(c) agree that, in line with Government recommendation that owners of properties that 
can demonstrate that the property is actively being marketed for sale or rent at a 
reasonable level are exempt from the Council Tax empty homes premium on that 
property. 

(d) agree that, the Head of Resources be given authority to determine if any exemption 
from the Council Tax empty homes premium should apply to a particular property as 
considered appropriate and that this delegated authority be recorded in the Officer 
Delegation Scheme of the Authority’s Constitution.

1.3 Forward Plan:

1.3.1 Twenty-eight days’ notice of this report has been given and it first appeared on the 
Forward Plan that was published on 3 December 2019. 

1.4 Council Plan and Policy Framework 

This report links directly to priorities identified in the 2018-2020 Our North Tyneside Plan.

These are Our People; be cared for, protected and supported if they become vulnerable 
including if they become homeless.  The proposed introduction of a Council Tax Premium 
is to tackle the number of properties that are left vacant for a considerable length of time 
and increase housing stock, which will support homeless intervention. 

Our Places; be a great place to live by focusing on what is important to local people, such 
as tackling the derelict properties that are blighting some of our neighbourhoods. 

1.5 Information:

1.5.1 Since April 2013, local authorities have been able to apply a maximum 50% Council Tax 
premium on properties which have been unoccupied and unfurnished for more than two 
years. To date the charging of a 50% premium was not considered viable, due to 
government guidance on best practice of exempting any properties from the additional 
premium that are actively being offered for sale or let, as well as the low collection rates 
of the premium elsewhere in the country and the low additional debit that would be 
gained against increased administrative costs. 

New Legislation 

1.5.2 In the November 2017 Budget, the Chancellor of the Exchequer announced the 
government’s intention to legislate to bring the maximum charge for long term empty 
homes in England up to 200%, with the following statement: ‘I want to address the issue 
of empty properties. It cannot be right to leave property empty when so many are 
desperate for a place to live, so we will legislate to give local authorities the power to 
charge a 100% Council Tax Premium on e
[...]
pty properties which require a high level of investment to return them 
to occupation.  The scheme has been successful in procuring 23 affordable housing units 
(for the Authority and partners) in recent years and will successfully return 18 properties 
to occupation in the next two years.

Consultation outcomes

1.5.18 The response from the National Landlords Association is as follows;
    

“As many councils have already implemented this strategy, we cannot object to a policy 
which is reasonable. If the person is not making efforts to get the property back into use, 
they are not acting as a responsible landlord, a two year window is reasonable.

One caveat would be if the landlord has done all in their power to provide a property 
which is fit for letting and the property remains empty due to environmental factors i.e. 
the property is in an area suffering from criminal activity or anti-social behaviour and 
therefore there is no demand for property from any suitable tenants then perhaps the 
council could work with the landlord to find a solution, and take these factors into account 
regarding Council Tax.”

1.5.19 The environmental issue raised by the National Landlords Association was also 
highlighted by a local landlord who asked that the Government guidance on this issue 
was expressly noted in any Council decision in relation to the empty home premium. The 
guidance states that any owner of a property that has been empty in excess of two years 
who can demonstrate that the property is actively being marketed for sale or for rent at a 
reasonable level means that their property can be exempted from the Council Tax empty 
home premium.  

1.5.20 From the Community and Voluntary Sector comment was fed back by the Director of 
North Tyneside Citizens Advice. “I have read the consultation proposals on introduction 
of Council Tax premiums for domestic properties that have been unoccupied and 
unfurnished for a period in excess of two years. I can confirm that we agree with the 
proposals to introduce Council Tax premiums and the objective of minimising empty 
properties.

1.5.21 The question posed in the on-line consultation engagement portal was: - 

Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with the proposal to introduce Council Tax 
premiums in order to discourage owners from leaving properties empty for long periods, 
in excess of two years. 

33 responses (67%) agree with proposal to introduce Council Tax premiums
0 responses (0%) neither agreed or disagreed with the proposal
16 responses (33%) disagreed with the proposal to introduce Council Tax premiums. 

Page 20



1.6 Decision options:

The following decision options are available for consideration by Council:

Option 1

Based on the outcome of the consultation and the recommendation put forward by 
Cabinet, to determine that the Council Tax empty homes premium set out below will 
apply across the Borough. 

a) From 1 April 2020 charge a 100% Council Tax premium for properties that have been   
empty for more than two years 

b) From 1 April 2020 charge a 200% premium on those properties which have been 
empty for five years or more. 

c) From 1 April 2021 charge a 300% premium on those properties which have been 
empty for ten years or more.
 
In line with Government recommendation agree that owners of properties who can 
demonstrate that the property is actively being marketed for sale or rent at a reasonable 
level will be exempt from the premium on that property.  

Agree that the Head of Resources be given authority to apply any exemption from the 
premium as considered appropriate.  

Option 2

Council may choose to reject Option 1 and refer the matter back to officers to consider an 
alternative approach. 

Option 1 is the recommended option.

1.7 Reasons for recommended option:

Option 1 is recommended for the following reason:

Consultation responses from the National Landlords Association and our Community & 
Voluntary Sector are in favour of the 
[...]
behaviour associated with these properties. 

2.8    Environment and sustainability

There are no environment and sustainability implications directly arising from this report.

PART 3 - SIGN OFF

 Chief Executive

 Head(s) of Service

 Mayor/Cabinet Member(s)

 Chief Finance Officer 

 Monitoring Officer

 Head of Corporate Strategy
and Customer Service 

X

X

X

X

X

x

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Public Questions
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2019
	5 Timetable of Meetings 2020/21
	Timetable of Meetings 2020-21 Appendix

	6 Council Tax Empty Home Premiums
	Council 16.01.2020  Empty Homes Pemium Appendix 1 EIA final
	Council 2020.01.16 Empty Homes Premium Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


Local Government Act 1972

Borough of North Tyneside

Thursday, 16 January 2020

At the meeting of the Council of the Borough of North Tyneside duly convened and held on 
Thursday, 16 January 2020 at 6.00 pm in Chamber - Quadrant, The Silverlink North, 
Cobalt Business Park, North Tyneside, NE27 0BY at which a quorum of Members were 
present, that is to say: -

Present
Councillor W Lott (Chair)

N Redfearn (Elected Mayor)

Councillor K Barrie Councillor L Bartoli
Councillor G Bell Councillor T Brady
Councillor S Brockbank Councillor B Burdis
Councillor J Cassidy Councillor K Clark
Councillor D Cox Councillor S Cox
Councillor N Craven Councillor J Cruddas
Councillor E Darke Councillor L Darke
Councillor C Davis Councillor D Drummond
Councillor P Earley Councillor R Glindon
Councillor S Graham Councillor M Green
Councillor M Hall Councillor J Harrison
Councillor Janet Hunter Councillor John Hunter
Councillor N Huscroft Councillor C Johnson
Councillor J Kirwin Councillor K Lee
Councillor F Lott Councillor G Madden
Councillor M Madden Councillor P McIntyre
Councillor A McMullen Councillor L Miller
Councillor J Mole Councillor T Mulvenna
Councillor A Newman Councillor P Oliver
Councillor E Parker-Leonard Councillor A Percy
Councillor S Phillips Councillor B Pickard
Councillor M Rankin Councillor W Samuel
Councillor J Stirling Councillor M Thirlaway
Councillor J Walker Councillor J Wallace
Councillor M Wilson

Apologies: Councillor J Allan, A Austin, L Bell, C Burdis, S Day, K Osborne, J O'Shea,  
M Reynolds, P Richardson and F Weetman

C47/20 Whitley Bay Town Cup

The Chair announced that the Whitley Bay Town Cup had been awarded to 
Beach Access North East in recognition of the work undertaken by the charity in giving 
wheelchair users the opportunity to access the beach and the benefits it can bring to 



Council Thursday, 16 January 2020

individual and families.

The Chair presented the Cup to Stephen Miller, Andy Divers and Lorna Moore who 
addressed the Council and thanked the Authority for awarding the Cup to the Beach Access 
North East.

C48/20 Public Questions

1. Question to the Elected Mayor by Dr Groom

What evidence does North Tyneside Council have that members have opposed or even 
raised objections to the ICS? In becoming part of the ICS what safeguards have you 
obtained on behalf of North Tyneside residents to ensure services will not be privatised?

Councillor M Hall responded as follows 

First of all, may I thank Dr Groom for the question, I know our residents are supportive of the 
NHS and many are keenly interested in how it is run.

Secondly, I would like to be quite clear that, in common with all of my Elected colleagues, 
Members, the Mayor and our MPs we all have worked hard over a long period to promote 
and protect health services to the people of North Tyneside.

If you have spoken to senior NHS leaders who work with North Tyneside I am certain they 
will confirm that they have felt keenly, the accountability we have brought to bear on behalf 
of our residents. That accountability has consistently demonstrated a focus on serving our 
local communities and performing as strongly as possible.

I am sure Dr Groom will have spotted, even during a particularly difficult winter, all of our 
NHS colleagues have continued to perform better than the rest of the country.

In terms of privatisation, as a retired GP, I am sure Dr Groom has a clear understanding of 
the range of commercial arrangements that exist to ensure the NHS can function.  It is often 
lost on the wider public that many of our clinicians operate through a contractual 
arrangement and are not directly employed by the NHS.

In terms of the specifics of your question:

I have an enormous body of evidence that demonstrates elected representatives working 
with the NHS to develop and protect services for North Tyneside.

At this stage, there has been no need to “oppose” or object to the ICS as it relates to North 
Tyneside residents because there have been no proposed changes to services that would 
raise concern.

However, last week, at my request, as Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board, Sir Jim 
Mackey of Northumbria Health Care, Mark Adams of North Tyneside Clinical 
Commissioning Group and Paul Hanson, our Chief Executive briefed the Board in detail.

They specifically focussed on the work of the Northern Integrated Care Partnership – which 
I am sure Dr Groom will know is the portion of the North East and North Cumbria Integrated 
Care System that relates to North Tyneside – and the difference it would make to residents.



Council Thursday, 16 January 2020

Sir Jim talked through some clinical changes and some shared innovation with Newcastle 
Hospitals. Mark talked about the work we are doing together on prevention, and Paul talked 
about work NHS colleagues are supporting on climate change, local supply and some 
excellent plans for NHS employers to target vulnerable groups and communities for jobs in 
the NHS.

In closing I would like to take this opportunity to publicly thank all the health and social care 
colleagues who work for the residents of North Tyneside, particularly through a very tricky 
winter.

Dr Groom asked the following supplementary question:

The councillors in this room provide the only democratic accountability within that local 
integrated care system. We ask you not to collude with the political decisions about our 
NHS. The building blocks are now in place and we have a Tory government for at least 5 
years and they have got the political means to complete the privatisation of the NHS. 

We have already seen significant amounts, Margaret might call it commercialisation, I call it 
privatisation locally around urgent care and out of hours. As a GP I’ve witnessed the 
deterioration of Mental Health Services and had to discuss with parents the only way they’ll 
get services for their young people is if they pay privately. My question is given that North 
Tyneside Council appears to be an equal partnership with North Tyneside CCG on 
developing the ICS what risk assessments have been carried out specifically by North 
Tyneside Council officers with regards to the ICS and the possibility of this developing into a 
private health system, which is underpinned by private insurance? 

Councillor Hall responded as follows:

Can I assure the group that has come tonight to ask this question that no way would North 
Tyneside Council agree to any privatisation of any sort in North Tyneside; that in working 
together we get better results than challenging for nonsensical reasons this decision 
making.

We work together with the NHS, we work together with the CCG and we provide a very 
good service or the best service we can for the residents of North Tyneside.

2. Question from Mr Christie

When will North Tyneside Council take the next step and close streets off to allow children 
to safely walk, cycle or scoot to school in safety, without drivers putting their lives in danger?

Councillor C Johnson responded as follows:
Thank you for your question.

Firstly, can I say I absolutely agree with you, children are indeed our future and yes they do 
deserve a safe environment to thrive, learn and play.

I think it is important to note that already in North Tyneside, well over half of school pupils – 
around 60% – get to school either on foot, or by other more sustainable means; in fact the 
number who cycle to school reaches 10% at some of our schools.



Council Thursday, 16 January 2020

As I’m sure Mr Christie will be aware the school run is not something which is isolated to the 
borough of North Tyneside: there are traffic problems outside of schools up and down the 
entire country.

However, I cannot accept the premise that children in North Tyneside are unable to go to 
and from school safely.

Providing safe routes to and from school has been a top priority of ours for some time. And 
we have a myriad of initiatives to help children to get to school safely. This includes:

• Using our brilliant team of school crossing patrols; 
• The installation of improved crossing facilities and numerous other physical road safety 

measures; 
• Working extensively with schools to address points of concern; and
• Road safety education and training, which was delivered to over 7,000 pupils in the 

last school year.

Our North Tyneside Transport Strategy aims to encourage a shift to more sustainable 
modes of transport through our design process and through promotional and partnership 
working. It is also clear that we will improve safety for all road users, address road safety 
concerns and reduce casualties, whilst at the same time, increasing cycling and walking.

We have also produced a Travel Safety Strategy that recognises that parking pressures 
around schools at peak times can lead to difficulties for residents and children and it 
highlights the value of taking part in initiatives around travel safety including messages 
around health, air quality, and congestion reduction.

Our ‘Go Smarter in North Tyneside’ programme is aimed at creating healthy, low traffic 
neighbourhoods around schools. When we began this programme we concentrated on the 
schools where many pupils were driven to school for short distances, often less than half a 
mile.

Through this programme we have involved school children in ‘street audits’ to identify 
cycling and walking improvements, and we have often delivered those on the ground in the 
same year. We have also run events such as car-free days, where we encourage children 
along with their parents to take up healthy and active travel to and from school.
2018 was the first full year of the Go Smarter programme and it has helped schools reduce 
school car journeys by as much as 15% in some areas.

In March 2019, we took part in a nationwide trial of ‘School Streets’. In fact Monkseaton 
Middle School was one of only 43 schools in the country to take part. This event involved 
closing the street outside the school to traffic for an hour at the start and end of the school 
day, creating a safe and enjoyable space to walk, cycle and play. As Mr Christie rightly 
recognises, this was welcomed by parents, children and residents. 

We await Sustrans’ evaluation report on this national initiative and North Tyneside, and as 
part of the Tyneside Air Quality Plan we are actively seeking funding from government to 
deliver a wider programme of ‘school streets’-type initiatives. If successful we hope to 
commence work this calendar year.

I’d like to assure Mr Christie safe routes to school will remain a top priority of this Council 
and we will continue to deliver and update our programme of initiatives, and work with 



Council Thursday, 16 January 2020

partner organisations to implement measures which will support healthy and active travel to 
school in the borough. And we are keeping a close eye on the national picture.

C49/20 To receive any Declarations of Interest

Councillor D Cox declared a registerable personal interest in relation to 
Item 6 – Council Tax Empty Home Premiums as she owned a second property.

Councillor S Cox declared a registerable personal interest in relation to 
Item 6 – Council Tax Empty Home Premiums as he owned a second property.

C50/20 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2019

Resolved that the minutes of the Council meeting held on 28 November 2019 be taken as 
read, confirmed and signed by the Chair.

C51/20 Timetable of Meetings 2020/21

The Council received a report which presented the proposed programme of meetings for the 
2020/21 municipal year, including designated Council meetings to hear public questions. 

It was moved by Councillor B Pickard and seconded by Councillor J Stirling that: 

(1) the programme of meetings for 2020/21, as set out in Appendix A to the report be 
approved; and

(2) the meetings of the full Council proposed for 23 July 2020, 26 November 2020 and 21 
January 2021 be those at which questions will be taken from members of the public.

The Motion, on being put to the meeting, was approved by 51 votes to 0 votes.

C52/20 Council Tax Empty Home Premiums

(Note: Councillors D Cox and S Cox withdrew from the meeting for this item).

Council considered a report that recommended proposed Council Tax premium levels being 
applied to all relevant properties from 1 April 2020.

It was moved by Councillor R Glindon and seconded by Councillor B Pickard that: 

Council

(a) note the recommended level of premiums which are set out as option 1 at 1.6 of the 
report; 
 

(b) agree that, with effect from 1 April 2020 and 1 April 2021, the Council Tax empty 
homes premiums as set out in Option 1 of paragraph 1.6 of the report will apply across 
the Borough; 

(c) agree that, in line with Government recommendation owners of properties that can 
demonstrate that the property is actively being marketed for sale or rent at a 
reasonable level are exempt from the Council Tax empty homes premium on that 



Council Thursday, 16 January 2020

property; and 

(d) agree that the Head of Resources be given authority to determine if any exemption 
from the Council Tax empty homes premium should apply to a particular property as 
considered appropriate and that this delegated authority be recorded in the Officer 
Delegation Scheme of the Authority’s Constitution.

The Motion, on being put to the meeting, was approved by 51 votes to 0 votes.

C53/20 Chair's Announcements

In her announcements the Chair mentioned the many Christmas events that she had 
attended which included the first indoor Christmas Market in the Quadrant which had raised 
over £1000 for her charities.

The Chair had taken part in a Citizenship ceremony and the Council had hosted a British 
Empire medal ceremony where 5 members of the region had received an award.

The Charity Ball sales were going well with over 150 places being sold and the Chair 
thanked those who were unable to attend but had made donations for the event. 

C54/20 Elected Mayor's Announcements

There were no announcements from the Elected Mayor. 


